e-mail: edusecondary@hry.nic.in socname

ORDER NO. <u>KW/10/31</u> -2008 **PS(2)**

School Code 1955/FTB/12th/BOSE/2010 Dated, Chandigarh The 29-Jun-2010

ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me under rule 34 (1) of Haryana School

Education, Rules, 2003, sanction is hereby accorded to grant permanent recognition to

National Montessori Convent School, Bhattu Kalan (Fatehabad) for class 1st to 12th

(Arts,Commerce) under BOSE pattern with effect from 01.04.2010 run by Managing Commitee,

Nikhil Montessori Convent Management Model Town, Bhattu Kalan (Fatehabad) under

TERMS & CONDITIONS:-

- This Permanent Recognition is granted that on the subject to the condition that the documents/ Information furnished by the School authorities are factual and not devoid of truth in any way. However, if any information, at any stage, is found contrary to the facts the recognition would be revoked for thwith.
- 2 The school shall follow the course of study as per syllabus prescribed by the affiliated board.
- The school shall charge fees and funds as declared to the appropriate authority at the time of application for recognition and display the same on the notice board of the school and shall not increase the fees during the any academic session. In case of change in the fee structure the school shall inform to the appropriate authority in the month of J printed receipt of fees/funds to the students. January for the next academic year and will also issue
- Salary shall be paid as per declaration at the time of seeking recognition. 4
- 5. No capitation fee and other charges shall be charged from the children/parents
- School shall be open for admission without any discrimination based on religion, caste, race, place of birth 6. or any other whimsical.
- or any other whimsical. Managing Committee shall not allow to run two schools affiliated by different board/council in the same premises. ANULAR AND STORE
- 8. Managing Committee shall not close down the school or an existing class during the academic session without the prior approval of the appropriate authority.
- The school shall be open for inspection for the inspecting officer authorized by the Director/Appropriate 9 Authority
- 10. Recognition so granted shall be reviewed after every 10 years.
- 11. No financial assistance shall be granted by the Department to the school.
- 12. School premises shall not be used for commercial purpose and anti National activities.
- 13. Approval of Managing Committee shall be obtained from the appropriate authority in case of any change in the committee.
- 14. The Managing Committee shall follow the instructions issued by Government/Director from time to time and supply the information to the Govt. / Department as required.
- 15. In addition to above the Managing Committee shall abide by the provisions of Haryana School Education Rules, 2003 and amendments if any thereafter. The Managing Committee shall be liable for disciplinary action in case of violation of any provisions of the rules. 16. School will provide ramp within six months otherwise recognition will stands withdrawn.
- 17. If any information, at any stage found Contrary to the Fact's the recognition would be revoked forthwith.
- 18. That the number of students in classroom shall not be more than the students calculated on the 10 square feet per student for secondary and Senior Secondary Schools and 9 Square feet per student fo elementary state.

M.SHAYIN DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION HARYANA, CHANDIGARH

Endst. No. Even

6 Copy for Master File

Manager

Dated, Chandigarh, the 29 -6-2010

A copy is forwarded to the following information and necessary action:

1 Deputy Commissioner, Fatehabad

2. District Education Officer, Fatehabad

3. Secretary, Haryana Board of School Education, Bhiwani.

4.Manager, Nikhil Montessori Convent Management Model Town, Bhattu Kalan (Fatehabad)

5 Principal, National Montessori Convent School, Bhattu Kalan (Fatehabad)

Princip N.M.C. Schoo (Affiliated to C.B. Bhattu Kalan (Fatehabad)

National Montessori Convent Schoo Affiliation No. 530934 TU (Fatehabad)

(PS) SUPERINTE FOR DIRECTOR SECONDARY EDUCATION HARYANA CHANDIGARH